




November 2, 1995

David Caplan

812-32 Ave.

San Francisco, CA  94121






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-95-309

Dear Mr. Caplan:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities as a former public employee pursuant to the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION


Does the Political Reform Act restrict your ability to participate in programs of the Department of Rehabilitation, as a  vendor or other contractor, by virtue of your prior employment with the department?

CONCLUSION


Section 87406:  For one year you are prohibited from acting as representative, agent or attorney for any person before the Department of Rehabilitation, for compensation, by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication to the Department of Rehabilitation for the purpose of influencing administrative or legislative action or any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property.  


Section 87401 and 87402:  Moreover, you are prohibited from acting as an agent or attorney for, or otherwise representing, for compensation, any other person (other than the State of California) before any court or state administrative agency or any officer or employee thereof, or in aiding, advising, counseling, consulting or assisting any other person for compensation regarding a contract you made with persons and businesses for services on behalf of the department.  However, this prohibition does not apply to proceedings in which you did not participate as an employee of the Department of Rehabilitation.


Moreover, we have advised that neither of these prohibitions apply if you do not receive compensation from a third party in connection with the appearance or contact.  Thus, these sections do not prohibit you from applying, as an individual, to the department's tutor panel.  

FACTS


You were employed with the Department of Rehabilitation (the department) as a rehabilitation counselor.  As a rehabilitation counselor, you were a designated employee in the agency's conflict of interest code.  


You stated in our telephone conversation of October 20, 1995, that your duties included individual case management and the acquisition of rehabilitation services for disabled individuals.  In that role you stated you had discretion to refer individuals for testing and make contracts for that testing and other services.  You also stated that these decisions were generally reviewed by supervisors at the department.  You held no supervisory role at the department.


On August 9, 1995, you left the department.  You are considering two employment opportunities:


1.  The Partnership:  You have considered forming a partnership with another individual to perform case management for private clients and to provide system technology to assist the client in performing day-to-day tasks.  You stated that you may also bid to vend services to the department.


2.  Individual Pursuits:  You have considered serving on a tutor panel of the department.  This arrangement would consist of a contract between you as an individual and the department.

ANALYSIS

Section 87406


Section 87406 provides in relevant part:


(d)(1)  No designated employee of a state administrative agency..., for a period of one year after leaving office or employment, shall, for compensation, act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person, by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication, before any state administrative agency, or officer or employee thereof, for which he or she worked or represented during the 12 months before leaving office or employment, if the appearance or communication is made for the purpose of influencing administrative[] or legislative action,[] or influencing any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property.  For purposes of this paragraph, an appearance before a state administrative agency does not include an appearance in a court of law, before an administrative law judge, or before the Worker's Compensation Appeals Board.  

* * *


(e)  The prohibitions contained in subdivisions (b), (c), and (d) shall not apply to any individual subject to this section who is or becomes an officer or employee of another state agency, board, or commission if the appearance or communication is for the purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action on behalf of the state agency, board, or commission.


You were a designated employee at the Department of Rehabilitation.  Pursuant to Section 87406, for one year you may not:


1.  Act as representative, agent or attorney for any person before the Department of Rehabilitation;


2.  By making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication;


3.  For compensation;


4.  For the purpose of influencing administrative or legislative action or any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property.  (Section 87406.)  "Influencing legislative or administrative action" includes influencing by any means, including but not limited to the provision or use of information, statistics, studies or analyses.  (Section 82032.)


Thus, this prohibition does not apply if you do not receive compensation to act as a representative or agent for another person.  Thus, this section does not prohibit you from applying as an individual to the department's tutor panel.  

Sections 87401 and 87402


Sections 87401 and 87402 provide an additional restriction on the post-governmental employment activity of former public officials that may apply even where 87406 does not, or where the 1-year prohibition in 87406 has run.  They provide:


No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office, shall for compensation act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person (other than the State of California) before any court or state administrative agency or any officer or employee thereof by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication with the intent to influence, in connection with any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding if both of the following apply:



(a) The State of California is a party or has a direct and substantial interest.



(b) The proceeding is one in which the former state administrative official participated.







Section 87401.


No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office shall for compensation aid, advise, counsel, consult or assist in representing any other person (except the State of California) in any proceeding in which the official would be prohibited from appearing under Section 87401.







Section 87402.


As a former public employee, you are subject to the life-time ban in Sections 87401 and 87402 if, as part of your official responsibilities, you participated in any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding in other than a purely clerical, secretarial or ministerial capacity.  (Section 87400(b).)  


Section 87400(c) defines "judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding" to include:


[A]ny proceeding, application, request for a ruling or other determination, contract, claim, controversy, investigation, charge, accusation, arrest or other particular matter involving a specific party or parties in any court or state administrative agency, including but not limited to any proceeding governed by Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code.






(Emphasis added.)

